## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-**<u>181</u>

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROCLAIMING NOVEMBER 19, 2008 AS WEATHERIZATION DAY IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, October is National Energy Awareness Month, and October 30, 2008, was designated as National Weatherization Day; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County is committed to conserving its resources and helping people living in low-income houses with energy repair assistance through its Weatherization Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, weatherization services include the installation of air filters, low-flow showerheads, water heater wrap, water-line and attic insulation, caulking, ceiling and floor repairs, installation of exterior doors and cooling and heating systems; and

WHEREAS, since 1976, the State of Florida has administered the Weatherization Assistance Program, providing a variety of state and federal resources through thirty-five community action agencies, housing authorities and departments of local government that serve people in every county in the state; and

WHEREAS, the Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, Inc. (NFCAA) has provided such services to many homes of low-income citizens in Nassau County, enabling them to live in energy-efficient, healthy and safe homes; and

1

WHEREAS, these programs ensure all residents, especially those living at or below the federal poverty level, have the opportunity to live in energyefficient, healthy, safe and comfortable homes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this <u>10th</u> day of November, 2008 that:

- November 19, 2008 is hereby proclaimed as "Weatherization Day" in Nassau County, Florida.
- 2. All citizens are urged to join in recognizing all appropriate agencies and individuals for their outstanding efforts in providing energyconservation assistance to those most in need.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

arsfall

MARIANNE MARSHALL Its: Chair

Attest as to Chair's Signature:

⊂JØHN A. CRAŴFOŔĎ /its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN